	PRIVATE 
Minimum/Maximum TD Rates
	
	Minimum/Maximum PD Rates


	PRIVATE 
Date of Injury
	Weekly Earnings
	Weekly benefit
	
	Date of Injury
	Disability rating
	Minimum/Maximum PD Rate

	PRIVATE 
1/1/84-12/31/89
	.01¢ - $168.00PRIVATE 

$168.01-$336.00 x .667
	$112.00

up to $224.00
	
	1/1/84-12/31/90
	1:0 to 99:3*

100:0
	$70.00

TD rate for life
	$140.00

TD rate for life

	1/1/91-12/31/90
	.01¢ - $98.00

$98.01-$112.00

$112.01-$168.00

$168.01-$399.00 x .667
	$98.00

Actual earnings

$112.00

up to $266.00
	
	
	
	
	

	1/1/91-6/30/94
	.01¢ - $126.00

$126.01-$189.00

$189.01-$504.00 x .667
	Actual earnings

$126.00

up to $336.00
	
	1/1/91-6/30/94
	1:0 to 24:3

25:0 to 99:3*

100:0
	$70.00

$70.00

TD rate for life
	$140.00

$148.00

TD rate for life

	7/1/94-6/30/95
	.01¢ - $126.00

$126.01-$189.00

$189.01-$609.00 x .667
	Actual earnings

$126.00

up to $406.00
	
	7/1/94-6/30/96
	1:0 to 14:3

15:0 to 24:3

25:0 to 69:3

70:0 to 99:3*
	$70.00

$70.00

$70.00

$70.00
	$140.00

$154.00

$164.00

$198.00

	7/1/95-6/30/96
	.01¢ - $126.00

$126.01-$189.00

$189.01-$672.00 x .667
	Actual earnings

$126.00

up to $448.00
	
	
	100:0
	TD rate for life
	TD rate for life

	Effective 7/1/96
	.01¢ - $126.00

$126.01-$189.00

$189.01-$735.00 x .667
	Actual earnings

$126.00

up to $490.00
	
	Effective 7/1/96
	1:0 to 14:3

15:0 to 24:3

25:0 to 69:3

70:0 to 99:3*

100:0
	$70.00

$70.00

$70.00

$70.00

TD rate for life
	$140.00

$160.00

$170.00

$230.00

TD rate for life

	PRIVATE 

	
	
	
	*Disability rates at 70:0 to 99:3 also receive a life pension.


	PRIVATE 
Death Benefits

	PRIVATE

	Status of Dependency

	PRIVATE 
Death from Injury on/after
	1 Total

No Partials
	2+ Totals

0+ Partials
	3+ Totals

0+ Partials
	  1 Total

Plus 1+ Partials
	But not to Exceed (a)
	 No Totals

1+ Partials (b)

	1/1/83
	$60,000
	$85,000
	$85,000
	$60,000
	$85,000
	$60,000

	1/1/84
	$70,000
	$95,000
	$95,000
	$70,000
	$95,000
	$70,000

	1/1/91
	$95,000
	$115,000
	$115,000
	$95,000
	$115,000
	$95,000

	7/1/94
	$115,000
	$135,000
	$150,000
	$115,000
	$125,000
	$115,000

	7/1/96
	$125,000
	$145,000
	$160,000
	$125,000
	$145,000
	$125,000

	(a)Plus four times the amount annually devoted to the support of any partial dependents, with the total paid not to exceed amounts given.

	(b)Four times the amount annually devoted to the support of partial dependents, not to exceed amounts given.

	Effective for injuries occurring on or after 1/1/90, benefits payable to minor dependents continue until age 18 regardless of states maximums.  Labor Code section 4703.5.


	PRIVATE 
Maximum Burial Expense

	PRIVATE 
Date of Injury
	Maximum benefit
	

	1/1/79-12/31/85
	$1,500.00
	All Employees

	1/1/86-12/31/88
	$1,500.00
	Public Employees

	1/1/89-12/31/90
	$2,000.00
	Public Employees

	1/1/86-12/31/90
	$2,000.00
	All other Employees

	1/1/91 to present
	$5,000.00
	All Employees


2003 CHANGES IN BENEFIT STRUCTURES – AB 749 and 486
Changes in TD Rates:
Effective Date:          1/1/2003                 1/1/2004                1/1/2005               1/1/2006
                                  $602                       $728                      $840                  % increase of State AWW                                                                                                                                         for prior year

Changes in PD Rates:

Effective Date:            1/1/2003                   1/1/2004               1/1/2005                1/1/2006
0-69%                          $185/week               $200/wk                $220/wk                $230/wk

70% - 99%                   $230/week               $250/wk                $270/wk                $270/wk

100%                            2/3 AWE or TTD Rate for life whichever is less, but see L.C. Section 4659(c) 

Life Pensions:  (DOI 1/1/1996-12/31/2002 AWW=$257.69, DOI 1/1/2006 on AWW=$515.38)  

                        (PD over 70% - 60%) X 1.5% AWW = LP      L.C. Section 4659(a)

Labor Code Section 4659 (c) is new for injuries occurring after 1/1/2003 and indexes life pensions to be based upon the state average weekly wage as reported by U.S. Department of Labor for California for the 12 months ending March 31 of the calendar year preceding the year in which the injury occurred for injuries resulting in a life pension for injury years 2003-2005.  The max AWW for 2006 is $515.38.

Death Benefits:

L.C. Section 4702(1)  TWO TOTALS, 0 to any PARTIALS = $290,000 DOI on or after 1/1/2006                

L.C. Section 4702(2)  ONE TOTAL, 0 to any PARTIALS = $250,000 plus 4x Annual Contribution

not to exceed $290,000  DOI on or after 1/1/2006

L.C. Section 4702(3)  ONE TOTAL, NO PARTIALS = $250,000  DOI on or after 1/1/2006

L.C. Section 4702(4)(A) NO TOTALS, 1 to any PARTIALS = $125,000  DOI 1/1/1996-12/31/2005

L.C. Section 4702(4)(B) NO TOTALS, 1 to any PARTIALS = $250,000 DOI on or after 1/1/2006

L.C. Section 4702(5) THREE OR MORE TOTALS, regardless of PARTIALS $320,000 DOI on or after 1/1/2006

L.C. Section 4702(6) NO TOTALS, NO PARTIALS $250,000  to the estate of the deceased Employee DOI on or after 1/1/2004

